

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP1419-OA

SARA LINDSEY JAMES,
Petitioner,

v.

JANEL HEINRICH, in her capacity
as Public Health Officer of Madison
and Dane County,
Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSH
KAUL IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR AN
ORIGINAL ACTION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN A. HECTOR
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1120064

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Wisconsin
Attorney General, Josh Kaul

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8407
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
hectorca@doj.state.wi.us
rothct@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	2
I. This case will require substantial factual development regarding complex medical issues.....	2
II. The petitioner does not have a meaningful chance of success on the merits.....	4
A. In the midst of a deadly pandemic, the Wisconsin Constitution permits reasonable restrictions.	4
B. Statutory language permitting health officials to forbid “public gatherings” extends to private schools.....	7
C. <i>Palm</i> does not apply to this local order.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 3766496 (N.D.N.Y. July 6, 2020).....	6
<i>Coulee Catholic Schools v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868.....	6, 7
<i>In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction</i> , 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930)	2
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	5–6
<i>PCG-SP Venture I LLC v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-1138 JGB (KKx), 2020 WL 4344631 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020).....	6
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church, v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (Mem.)	3, 5, 6
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 2013 WI 58, 348 Wis. 2d 455, 832 N.W.2d 560.....	7
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436.....	2
<i>State ex rel. Wasilewski v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 14 Wis. 2d 243, 111 N.W.2d 198 (1961)	10
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	9, 10, 11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. ch. 227	2, 10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(1).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.24.....	10

Wis. Stat. § 252.02	11
Wis. Stat. § 252.02(3)	8
Wis. Stat. § 252.03	1, 2, 11
Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1)	9
Wis. Stat. § 252.03(1)–(2)	8
